RAJYA SABHA

Tuesday, the 29th April, 2008/9 Vaisakha, 1930 (Saka)
The House met at eleven of the clock,
MR. CHAIRMAN in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
“'50-1-. [The questioner (SHRI RAHUL BAJAJ) was absent. For answer vide page 20}
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Capital investment by Oil companies in foreign countries

1*502. SHRI RAM JETHMALANL:
SHRI RAJ] MOHINDER SINGH MAJITHA:tt

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government oil companies are makmg capital investment in construction of basic facilities in other counmes,

(b) if so, the names of such companies whose proposals to make capital investment in different countries are under consideration till now, the details of amount involved and the names of such countries; and

(¢) the estimated percentage of profit from this capital investment?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND NATURAL
GAS (SHRI DINSHA J. PATEL): (a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

() to (c) Yes, Sir. In an effort for securing Energy Security through investment in oil equity abroad, Oil Sector Public Sector Undertakingg (PSUs) viz., Oil & Natural Gas Corporation-Videsh Limited (OVL), Oil India Limited, Indian Oil Corporation Ltd., Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd., Gas Authority of India Ilimited and Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited have acquired exploration and production (E&P) assets in twenty three countries including Australia, Brazil, Colombia, Cuba, Egypt, Gabon, Iran, Iraq, Libya, Myanmar, Nigeria-Sao-Principe JDA, Nigeria, Oman, Qatar, Russia, Sudan, Syria, Timor &
Australia Vietnam, Yemen and Venezuela. Out of the above investments, production has already started in six projects in Vietnam, Sudan, Russia, Syria and Colombia.

As regards proposals for capital investments, Oil CPSUs enter into confidentiality agreement with foreign companies/countries regarding their proposed investments;
consideration of such proposals is continuous process. (Generally Oil CPSUs ensure that their investments give an internal Rate of Return (IRR) of more than 10%.
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T Original notice of the question was received in Hindi.
¥ The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Raj Mohinder Singh Majitha.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Please don't interrupt...(/nterruptions)... Please do not interrupt.’..([nterruptions)...
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Let the Minister reply ...(Interruptions)...
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MR. GHAIRMAN: Please do not interrupt...(Interruptions)...
sht fe=em &, wem: A% warn @ v 1998 # L (=ANM)....

SHRIA. VIJAYARAGHAVAN: Sir, the hon. Minister's reply seems to be "beating about the bush” ...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Just one minute...(Inierruptions)... Please don't interrupt...(Interruptions)... '
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...(Interruptions)... Sir, I want your protection. ...(Jnterruptions)...
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Please do not interrupt. ...(Interruptions)... The Chair wants to say something on this'...(Interruptions)... '
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ot JYTORY: STY 0 9 Y .. (STANH).... ST ¥ 9 A ... (STAWH).... The question that has
been raiscd is that a particular commercial company or organisation...

SHRI S.S. AHLUWALIA: Not a particular company, Sir.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please, no names have been taken and no names will be taken til it is there in the question.

SHRI S.S. AHLUWALIA: It is not a particular company, Sir.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Just a minute. Mr. Ahluwalia, we all understand that. The company is charging more than the accepted price. As a result of which, it is losing money and unable to pay to its employees who are in distress. Now, that is the questnon The distressed.

...(Interruptions)...

SHRI DIGVIJAY SINGH: No, Sir. ...(Interruptions)... Ali retail outlets of that company are closed. That company is not doing business now. All retail outlets of that particular company are closed today. ...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Just one minute. ...(Interruptions)... Just a minute please.
...(Interruptions)... '

ot TAREY Nty gE I T @ E ... (HAEA)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Pany_u please sit down. Let me tell you what happens in similar cases in other aspects of business activity. Surely, there must be a normal law to deal with these questions. Now, can we go to the next supplementary please. ...(Interruptions)... Shri Balbir
Bunj. ...(Interruptions)... R

SHRI DIGVIJAY SINGH: If the hon. Minister is not able to reply to my question, who will reply? ...(Interruptions)...

SHRIA. VIJAYARAGHAVAN: He is helping that particular company. That is the problem.
..(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Will you please settle down? ...(Interruptions)... Will you please settle down? ...(Interruptions)...
SHRI VIRENDRA BHATIA: Sir, please allow me to put one question. . (lmerrupnons)

SHRI C. RAMACHANDRAIAH: Sir, this is abdication of responsibility.
...(Interruptions)...

SHRI VIRENDRA BHATIA: Sir, please allow me to put one question. ...(/nterruptions)...

MR CHAIRMAN: No, it is not your turn to put the question. ...(Interruptions)... No;
no questions. Till your turn comes you will not get it. ...(/nterruptions)...

SHRI VIRENDRA BHATIA: Sir, I have raised my hand. ...(/nterruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: You cannot interfere like this. ...(Interruptions)... | am sorry.
...(Interruptions)... If you have raised your hand, your turn will come. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI VIRENDRA BHATIA: Sir, every time | am deprived of putting question.
...(Interruptions)... I do not pass any remarks against the Chair, but every time I am deprived of putting question. ...(Interruptions)...
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Hon. Member, Mr. Virendra Bhatia, there is an established procedure
" for patting supplementaries. You have raised your hand. Your name has been noted down.
Your name will be called. Why are you anticipating that your name will not be called and interrupting the pronounce? ...(Interruptions)... | am afraid, it is not so. ...(/nterruptions)... |
am willing to share with the hon. Members of this House the process by which supplementaries are taken on call. Anybody is free to have a look at it, or, can consult the Secretary-General on it. Can we, now, please proceed with the supplementaries? ..(Interruptions)...

SHRI DIGYIJAY SINGH: No, Sir. First, let the hon. Minister answer my question. If he is not able to-answer, who will answer my question? ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI C. RAMACHANDRAIAH: Sir, it is such an important question that it affects thousands of people. ..(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Nobody is being heard here. ...(Interruptions)...
DR. MULRI MANOHAR JOSHI: He cannot circumvent the solution. ...(Interruptions)...
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SHRI C. RAMACHANDRAIAH: How can he abdicate his responsibility?
MR. CHAIRMAN: Will you please settle down?

w et weivee oheft: vt v, A frae ¢ G TR Tmet @ 9w off v e 3 €, a ik
Farer 32 8, vl iR IEE g g 9 4 SR 1w e e den wfie, SRR W
P %1 ¥ wifYg, TF faesE compassionate response 3TAT FI¥Y, R w81 & H1 Warm
wsmttﬁusmtﬁam@mqaﬂma@ﬁmmtfﬁtmhmwﬂtm
@ wE QL. ().

& wy Tog fily: 9 gEE) S F W A L (Cwam).L,

o e ey &y, gl w1 T T ST, PR 39 9E e Y W | .. (Sqwum).... If you want
the Question Hour to proceed and supplementaries be asked, then, please don't raise wider questions.
.-t Intervuptions)... No; no. ...(Interruptions)... :

dn‘l:vt Wl Na¥ et 3w W ). (sqmnm)... Wy, Wit o e amed €
SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY: You are not allowing him to reply.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Shahid Siddiqui, please sit down. ...(Inferruptions)... Please go ahead, Mr. Minister. ...(Interruptions)...
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SHRI BALBIR PUNIJ: Mr. Chairman, Sir, the Government is looking for opportunoties to invest in oil abroad because of oil security. Sir, the oil companies in India, particularly, the public sector companies are suffering heavy losses on account of increase in crude oil prices " abroad. So, I want to know from the hon. Minister as to what are the losses suffered by the PSUs which are investing abroad. Secondly, what are the duties which the Central Government imposes on crude 0il? What has been the income of the Central Government from these duties in the last four years? Mr. Chairman, Sir, what is happening is that the crude oil prices are rising and the Government is using the additional revenue coming from there to fill up its fiscal deficit. It is, virtually, trading and profiteering on the misery of the people.

MR. CHAIRMAN: What is your question?
SHRI BALBIR PUN]J: Sir, I have put two questions.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: There should be no cross talk please. ...(Interruptions)...

-} [ ITransliteration i Urdu Script.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Please do not ask. ...(Interruptions)...
SHRI BALBIR PUNJ: Sir, he has not answered my question. ...(Interruptions)...
MR. CHAIRMAN: Please do not ask supplementaries on supplementaries.

SHRIBALBIR PUNI: Sir, just one minute. [ am just teiterating my original question. My original question was, what is the amount of duty which the Central Government has collected on imported crude in the last four years, the year-wise figures. That is'my question. You haven't answered that question. 3T ¥4 ¥ 1 IW 78 fean ¢ .. (=qwem) ..

MR. CHAIRMAN: The question is very specific. If the data is available with the hon.
Minister, he can give it, Otherwise, it can be given to the Member later. ...(Interruptions)...
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Balbir Punj, this thing is over. ...(Interruptions)... Please, Shri
Virendra Bhatia.

SHRI VIRENDRA BHATIA: Sir, the Minister has just told that he has no control over a private company. May I ask one guestion to the Minister? The company, on the basis of some representation and inducement, represented something...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Be careful with the words you are using.
SHRI VIRENDRA _BHATIA: Pardon please.
MR. CHAIRMAN: Be careful with the words you are using.

SHRI VIRENDRA BHATIA: Sir, | am asking about a company which made the
advertisement, induced certain persons, represented certain persons that it will give profit.
" The persons invested a huge amount of money. Now, they are closing it, means thereby that they have misrepresented to the persons who have invested the money. This act induced them to invest the money. This amounts to ...(/nterruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: What is the supplementary question?

SHRI VIRENDRA BHATIA: Sir, please listen to my question. This amounts to cheating and is an offence under Section 420. ...(/nterruptions)... They may not have a direct control on the company, but, on the same subject, they can lodge the FIR against such companies and the responsible Directors of those companies. ...(/nterruptions)... My question is, whether the Government is willing to lodge an FIR and take criminal action against them.
...{Interruptions)...
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Buddhist heritage centre in Orissa

*503. SHRI RUDRA NARAYAN PANY:1+
SHRI B.J. PANDA:

Will the Minister of TOURISM be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government of Sri Lanka has asked its Indian counterpart to develop Buddhist sites in the Southern sector, i.e. Andhra Pradesh and Orissa, to facilitate Buddh:st tourists (o visit such heritage centres;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) what is the action plan of Government to develop such Buddhist heritage centres in Orissa to promote Buddhist tourism in that State?

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM (SHRIMATI AMBIKA SONI): (a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement
(a) No, Sir.
(b) Does not arise.

(c) Ministry of Tourism extends Central Financial Assistance, under the centrally sponsored scheme of Product/Infrastructure Development for Destinations and Circuits to the State Governments/Union Territories.for tourism projects identified and prioritized in consultation with them for the improvement of infrastructure at important tourism destinations and circuits.
Ministry of Tourism has sanctioned Rs. 740.66 Lakh, for the Development of facilities at Lalitgiri, Ratnagiri, Udaigiri and Langudi Circuit in Orissa. In addition to the above, Rs. 488.51 Lakh, was also sanctioned for the Development of Peace Park and Amphitheatre at Dhauli in Orissa.-

Ministry of Tourism promotes diverse tourism products of India including Buddhist sites in Orissa through its Media Campaigns, Website, Production and Distribution of Publicity material and dissemination of information through India Tourism Offices in India and abroad.
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% The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Rudra Narayan Pany.

